

## OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS NS-III JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, NHAVA SHEVA TAL: URAN, DIST. RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRA-400707

F.No. S/12-Gen-402/2017-18 AM(I) Pt I

## **PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 01/2018**

SUB: Passbook Scheme by Textile Committee for payment of testing charges - reg.

Attention of the Importers, Exporters, General Trade, Custom Brokers and all other stakeholders in the jurisdiction of JNCH, Nhava Sheva is invited to the above mentioned subject.

- 2. It has been pointed out in CCFC meetings by the representatives of trade that the average dwell time of test report from the Textile Committee is quite high, inter alia due to delay in payment of testing charges by the trade.
- 3. Therefore, the Textile Committee has proposed a Pass-book Scheme which would help in reducing hassles and dwell time. In this scheme, each registered client can make advance payments of say Rs. 30,000/-, Rs. 20,000/- or Rs. 10,000/- depending upon their volume of business which would be adjusted against the test charges payable by them on a monthly basis.
- 4. All the stakeholders are advised to avail the above mentioned facility by the Textile Committee which will reduce the dwell time and overall transaction cost.
- 5. Difficulty, if any, may also be brought to the notice of Deputy / Assistant Commissioner in charge of Appraising Main (Import) through email / phones (email address: <a href="mailto:appraisingmain.jnch@gov.in">appraisingmain.jnch@gov.in</a>, Phone No: 022-27244979).

Sd/-(SUBHASH AGRAWAL) COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS NS-III, JNCH

Date: 02.01.2018

## Copy (by email )to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone- II.
- 2. All the Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone- II.
- 3. All Addl./Joint Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai Zone- II.
- 4. All Deputy/Asstt. Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai Zone- II.
- 5. The DC/EDI for uploading on the JNCH website.
- 6. BCBA / FIEO / AIIEO / Other Associations.